

## Investment Management Regulatory Update

August 31, 2020

### COVID-19 Update

#### Rules and Regulations

- SEC Modernizes the Accredited Investor Definition
- SEC Proposes Amendments to Modernize Fund Shareholder Reports and Disclosures

#### Industry Update

- OCIE Publishes Risk Alert on Select COVID-19 Compliance Risks and Considerations for Broker-Dealers and Investment Advisers
- Dalia Blass Remarks at the 2020 PLI Investment Management Institute
- OCIE Issues Ransomware Alert

#### Litigation

- Investment Advisers Settle with SEC Regarding Alleged Misrepresentations About Payments Received for Customer Order Flow
- SEC Announces Charges Against Chief Executive Officer of Investment Adviser for Alleged “Multi-Year Effort to Fraudulently Inflate Value and Returns”
- Investment Adviser Settles SEC Allegations of Unfair Trade Allocation and Related Compliance Failures

## COVID-19 Update

Please refer to Davis Polk’s [“Coronavirus Updates”](#) webpage for content related to the outbreak.

## Rules and Regulations

### SEC Modernizes the Accredited Investor Definition

On August 26, 2020, the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “**SEC**”) adopted amendments to the definition of “accredited investor” in Regulation D, and the definition of “qualified institutional buyer” in Rule 144A, under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “**Securities Act**”). Davis Polk will publish a client memorandum discussing the amendments to the definition of “accredited investor” and “qualified institutional buyer.”

### SEC Proposes Amendments to Modernize Fund Shareholder Reports and Disclosures

In an August 5, 2020 release (the “**Proposing Release**”) the SEC proposed amendments to the disclosure requirements for open-end management investment companies registered on Form N-1A, such as mutual funds and exchange-traded funds (“**ETFs**”), with the goal of making such disclosures more accessible to retail investors. The SEC proposed a layered disclosure framework in which key information

for assessing and monitoring fund investments, and for informing investment decisions, would be highlighted, while additional information would be available online and by request.

The SEC's proposal is based in part on advances in technology and feedback received by the SEC in a June 2018 survey on retail investor experiences with fund disclosures. According to the Proposing Release, investors responding to the survey showed general preferences for more concise information, less technical writing, and increased use of tables, charts, and graphs in fund disclosures. Additionally, investors indicated that they are principally interested in information that will help them monitor their current investments, such as information regarding fund performance, fund holdings and fund expenses. Investors also indicated comfort with using the internet to access fund information and a preference for a layered disclosure framework.

## Summary of the Proposed Modifications

According to the Proposing Release, the proposed amendments would modify the disclosure framework to address the following elements:

- First, the proposal is intended to better tailor shareholder reports to the needs of existing retail investors. Under the proposed framework, after an investor's first investment in a fund, the investor would receive concise and visually engaging annual and semi-annual shareholder reports highlighting the information that appears to be most desired by retail investors: e.g., fund expenses, fund performance, and portfolio holdings.
- Second, the proposed amendments would make use of a layered disclosure concept by making more detailed information available, free of charge online or by paper delivery, which may be of interest to financial professionals and other investors who want more in-depth information.
- Third, the proposed amendments would narrow the scope of rule 30e-3<sup>1</sup> to exclude open-end management investment companies registered on Form N-1A, which would instead be required to provide shareholder reports under the new proposed framework.
- Fourth, under proposed new rule 498B, the SEC aims to tailor the required disclosures to the different needs of new investors versus existing investors in a fund. Specifically, new investors would continue to receive a fund prospectus in connection with their first investment in the fund. But mutual funds and ETFs would no longer be required to send annual prospectus updates to existing investors. Instead, existing investors would receive the proposed streamlined shareholder reports, and notifications regarding material fund changes as they occur. The current version of the fund's prospectus would remain available online.
- Fifth, the proposed amendments are designed to improve the disclosure of fund fees and risks in fund prospectuses, and the disclosure of fees and expenses in fund advertisements. Specifically, the proposed amendments would require that the presentation of fees and expenses in fund advertisements be consistent with relevant prospectus fee table presentations and reasonably current, and would also address representations regarding fees and expenses in fund advertisements that could be deemed materially misleading. The proposed amendments regarding fund advertisements would not be limited to mutual funds and ETFs, and would apply to all registered investment company and business development company advertisements.

---

<sup>1</sup> Beginning as early as January 1, 2021, funds may rely on rule 30e-3 to make shareholder reports available online, with notice to shareholders of such availability, rather than directly providing reports to shareholders, unless requested.

According to the Proposing Release, the SEC believes that the modified disclosure framework could result in cost savings, therefore reducing expenses generally borne by fund shareholders. Other key elements of the proposal include:

## ***Shareholder Reports***

The proposal would replace current Item 27 of Form N-1A with new Item 27A, which would specify the design and content of shareholder reports. Notably, a fund would be required to prepare separate annual reports for each series of the fund, which the SEC believes would reduce the length and complexity of annual reports that currently often include information on multiple series. Additionally, the proposal would limit the scope of shareholder reports to information that Item 27A specifically permits or requires (and information necessary to make the disclosures not misleading), and would not permit incorporation by reference. According to the Proposing Release, the SEC believes such measures would help funds provide more concise and useful shareholder reports to investors.

The proposed amendments would also promote the SEC's goal of providing more user-friendly shareholder reports to investors by, among other things, requiring specific cover page information, including information about the fund and a legend to help shareholders understand the purpose and scope of the report; a simplified and standard method of presenting fund expenses; requiring that the information appear in a certain order; and encouraging the use of charts, graphs, and question-and-answer formats to present information more clearly.

Additionally, the proposed amendments would clarify the definition of an "appropriate broad-based securities market index" to be used as the benchmark for fund performance in fund prospectuses and annual reports. According to the Proposing Release, the SEC staff has observed varying practices among funds with respect to the use of benchmark indices. The SEC stated that while indices based on narrow market segments may be useful for comparison purposes, the SEC believes that "all funds should compare their performance to the overall market."

The SEC staff prepared a [hypothetical streamlined shareholder report](#) for illustrative purposes based on the proposed amendments.

## ***Additional Information Available on Form N-CSR and on Fund Websites***

To promote the layered disclosure framework, the proposed amendments would require that certain more detailed information, which is currently included in fund shareholder reports, instead be filed on Form N-CSR and made available free of charge online or by paper delivery on request. Such information would include financial statements; financial highlights, changes in and disagreements with accountants; matters submitted for a shareholder vote; remuneration paid to directors, officers, and others; and the statement regarding the basis for the board's approval of the fund's investment advisory contract. Funds would need to comply with accessibility requirements, such as specifying the website address on the cover page, presenting the information in a format appropriate for reading online as well as printing on paper, and providing the information free of charge, and funds would be required to send, within three business days and free of charge, a paper copy or email copy of such materials to any investor upon request.

## ***Fee and Risk Disclosure in Fund Prospectuses***

The proposed amendments would simplify the disclosure of risks, fees, and expenses in prospectuses, with the goal of helping investors assess a prospective investment. A new fee summary format would present a simpler expense example and replace the current full fee table, which would be modified and moved to the statutory prospectus for investors seeking additional information regarding fees and expenses. The proposed amendments would allow funds that invest 10% or less of their total assets in acquired funds to omit the Acquired Fund Fees and Expenses line from the fee table, and instead disclose this amount in a footnote. The SEC also proposed changes to risk disclosures in a prospectus to make the disclosures clearer and more specifically tailored to the particular fund. The proposal would preclude disclosure of non-principal risks in the prospectus and would require that principal risks be disclosed in

order of importance. The proposal also encourages funds to tailor risk disclosures to how the fund operates rather than rely on generic disclosures.

## *Timeline*

The SEC proposes a compliance date of 18 months after the proposed amendments' effective date, except that a fund may rely on rule 498B to satisfy prospectus delivery requirements for existing shareholders beginning on the effective date of the rule, provided the fund is also in compliance with the amendments to Item 27A of Form N-1A, rule 30e-1, and Form N-CSR.

- [See a copy of the Proposing Release](#)

## Industry Update

### **OCIE Publishes Risk Alert on Select COVID-19 Compliance Risks and Considerations for Broker-Dealers and Investment Advisers**

On August 12, 2020, the Office of Compliance Inspections and Examinations (“**OCIE**”) issued a risk alert to share the OCIE’s observations of COVID-19-related issues, risks and practices relevant to SEC-registered investment advisers and broker-dealers (“**Firms**”), as well as those caused by the market volatility related to COVID-19 (“**Risk Alert**”). According to the Risk Alert, the OCIE has remained operational nationwide throughout the COVID-19 pandemic and has assessed the impacts of COVID-19 and operational resiliency challenges through its work with SEC registrants, outreach and exam efforts. The OCIE also noted that “market volatility related to COVID-19 may have heightened the risks of misconduct in various areas that the staff believe merit additional attention.” The Risk Alert outlined the OCIE’s observations and recommendations in six categories: (1) protection of investor assets; (2) supervision of personnel; (3) practices relating to fees, expenses and financial transactions; (4) investment fraud; (5) business continuity; and (6) the protection of investor and other sensitive information.

#### **Protection of Investor Assets**

Each Firm has a responsibility to ensure the safety of its investors’ assets and to guard against theft, loss and misappropriation. The OCIE has observed that some Firms have modified their normal operating practices regarding collecting and processing investor checks and transfer requests, particularly when checks are mailed physically. The OCIE encourages Firms to review and modify their practices when they are not picking up mail daily and to update their supervisory and compliance policies and procedures to disclose that checks or assets mailed to the Firm’s office may have delays in processing.

The OCIE also recommends that Firms review their policies around distributions to investors, “including where investors are taking unusual or unscheduled withdrawals from their accounts,” and particularly with retirement accounts for COVID-19-related expenses. Firms may want to consider additional steps to validate the investor’s identity and distribution instructions such as whether the person is authorized to make the request and ensure bank account names and numbers are accurate. Another consideration is recommending that each investor have a trusted contact person in place, particularly for vulnerable investors.

#### **Supervision of Personnel**

Firms have an obligation to supervise their personnel, with oversight of supervised persons’ investment and trading activities. Firm’s supervisory and compliance programs are tailored to each Firm’s specific business activities and needs. The shift to Firm-wide telework from dispersed working locations, dealing with significant market volatility and responding to operational, technological and other challenges may have impacted the Firm’s supervisory and compliance programs. The OCIE encourages Firms to closely

review and modify their supervisory compliance policies and procedures where necessary. The OCIE identified a few issues that Firms may want to modify their practices to address:

- Supervisors may not have the same level of oversight and interaction with supervised persons.
- Supervised persons making securities recommendations in market sectors that have experienced greater volatility or may have heightened risks for fraud.
- The impact of limited on-site due diligence reviews and other resource constraints associated with reviewing of third-party managers, investments and portfolio holding companies.
- Communications or transactions occurring outside the Firms' systems due to personnel working from remote locations and using personal devices.
- Remote oversight of trading, including reviews of affiliated, cross and aberrational trading, particularly in high volume investments.
- The inability to perform the same level of diligence during background checks when onboarding personnel or to have personnel take requisite examinations.

## **Fees, Expenses and Financial Transactions**

Firms have obligations relating to considering and informing investors about the costs of services and investment products and the related compensations received by Firms. The market volatility and resulting impact on investor assets and the fees that Firms collect may have increased financial pressures and may increase risk of potential misconduct. The OCIE specifically noted instances of financial conflicts of interest, such as recommending retirement plan rollovers into investment products that the Firm or their personnel are soliciting, borrowing or taking loans from investors and clients and making recommendations that result in higher cost to investors and greater compensation for supervised persons. Additionally, the OCIE flagged potential for misconduct regarding fees and expenses such as overbilling of advisory fees, inaccurate calculations of tiered fees and failures to refund prepaid fees for terminated accounts.

To address the potential for misconduct, the OCIE recommends that Firms review their fees and expense policies and consider enhancing their monitoring, particularly by (i) validating the accuracy of disclosures, and fee and expense calculations, (ii) identifying transactions that resulted in high fees and expenses to investors, monitoring such trends and evaluating whether they were in the best interest of investors and (iii) evaluating risks associated with borrowing or taking loans from investors, clients and other parties that create a conflict of interest. Additionally, if advisers seek financial assistance, they may need to update their disclosures on Form ADV Part 2.

## **Investment Fraud**

In times of crisis or uncertainty, the OCIE has observed a heightened risk of investment fraud through fraudulent offerings. Firms should be aware of these risks when conducting due diligence on investments and in determining that the investments are in the best interest of investors, particularly with false and misleading claims relating to vaccines and cures for COVID-19 infections.

## **Business Continuity**

Firms that are required to implement compliance policies designed to prevent violation of federal securities laws should consider their ability to operate critical business functions during emergency events. Since Firms are predominately remote, the transactions may raise compliance issues and other risks that could impact long-term remote operations.

First, the OCIE noted that Firms' supervisory and compliance procedures may need to be modified or enhanced to account for changes in business operations required to maintain business continuity and the unique risks and conflicts of interests in remote operations. For example, supervised persons may need to

take on expanded roles in order to maintain continuity, which may create new risks not typically present or addressed in the supervisory and compliance policies.

The OCIE also addressed concerns about Firms' security and support for remote sites, which may need to be modified or enhanced. Issues that Firms should consider include whether (i) increased measures for securing servers and systems are needed, (ii) the integrity of vacated facilities is maintained, (iii) relocation infrastructure and support for personnel operating from remote sites is provided and (iv) remote location data is protected. These measures should be addressed in business continuity plans in order to ensure that key operations, key person succession plans and mission critical services to investors are not at risk.

### Protection of Sensitive Information

Firms have an obligation to protect investors' personally identifiable information ("PII"). The OCIE has observed that many firms require videoconferencing and electronic means of communicating to continue their operations. These practices create vulnerabilities around the potential loss of sensitive information, including PII due to remote access to networks and the use of web-based applications, the increased use of personally owned devices and changes in control over sensitive documents printed at remote locations. Additionally, electronic communications provide more opportunities for fraudsters to use phishing and other means to improperly access systems and accounts.

OCIE recommends that Firms pay particular attention to the risks regarding access to systems, investor data protection and cybersecurity. In particular, Firms should assess their policies and procedures and consider:

- Enhancements to their identity protection practices, such as by reminding investors to contact the Firms directly by telephone for any concerns about suspicious communication;
- Providing Firm personnel with additional trainings related to phishing and cyberattacks, sharing information on remote systems, encrypting documents and destroying physical records at remote locations;
- Conducting heightened reviews of personnel access rights and controls as individuals take on new or expanded roles in order to maintain business operations. Using encryption technologies on all devices, including personally owned devices;
- Ensuring that remote access servers are secured effectively and kept fully patched;
- Enhancing system access security; and
- Addressing new or additional cyber-related issues related to third parties, which may also be operating remotely when accessing Firms' systems.
- [See a copy of the Risk Alert](#)

### Dalia Blass Remarks at the 2020 PLI Investment Management Institute

On July 28, 2020, Dalia Blass, the Director of the Division of Investment Management of the SEC (the "Division"), addressed the 2020 PLI Investment Management Institute. Blass discussed three topics: (i) the key developments this year so far, (ii) what to expect from the Division for the remainder of the year and (iii) how to improve efficiencies of the Division.

Blass began by discussing the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and how the Division adapted to the expanded outreach, emergency response work and "intense international and domestic coordination." Blass discussed how the Division conducted hundreds of outreach calls to "understand the effects of the pandemic of registrants and the market" and integrated this market intelligence with its policy tools to create a well-informed response.

Blass noted that although the market is somewhat steadier, it is still premature to make significant policy changes, as she believes we need to start with a rigorous analysis of the data, understanding the role of the fiscal and monetary responses and the perspectives and experience of the regulators and market participants. Blass called on asset managers to look at their own experience and dialogue these questions. Blass then commented on two areas: (i) fund liquidity and (ii) operational challenges.

In discussing fund liquidity, Blass spoke about the steps the SEC took to address the risks of funds shifting long-term assets into short-term, highly liquid instruments by adopting the liquidity rule 22e-4 and a modernized framework for liquidity risk management. Rule 22e-4 requires funds to structure and design stress testing to take into account and establish a plan to manage and anticipate liquidity needs. Blass questioned whether the rule achieved its purpose and invited feedback. Additionally, Blass questioned if the liquidity tools available such as swing pricing and redemption fees are underutilized since they too have the potential to achieve a critical goal of Rule 22e-4: to “ameliorate the risk of dilution when redemptions increase.”

Blass next discussed operational challenges that were exposed by the pandemic’s market disruptions, specifically the continued dependence of fund and adviser communication on paper. With paper delivery being difficult during this time due to delays in mail and printing, and the current e-delivery guidance being 20 years old, Blass suggested we reconsider the approach to shareholder and client communication. She suggests we treat physical and electronic delivery as equal, where an investor has not expressed a delivery preference.

Similarly, Blass commented on the requirement for certain in-person board meetings. She noted that the SEC issued an exemptive order to permit virtual meetings during the pandemic, which was positively received as both efficient and a way to address health concerns. Blass sought feedback regarding extending the relief permanently, which she thinks “makes good sense.”

Blass then discussed the accomplishments of the Division this year so far. This work, which was additional to the regular work of the Division, such as exemptive orders and no-action letters, includes: (i) the proposed increase of the Form 13F filer threshold from \$100 million to \$3.5 billion,<sup>2</sup> (ii) guidance on investment advisers’ proxy voting responsibilities under the Advisers Act,<sup>3</sup> (iii) establishment of expedited review procedures for routine applications under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (“**Investment Company Act**”),<sup>4</sup> (iv) modifications of requirements related to covered fund provisions of the Volcker Rule, (v) a proposal to overhaul the framework for fund valuation practices,<sup>5</sup> (vi) modification of the registration, communications and offering processes for business development companies and other closed-end funds,<sup>6</sup> (vii) updates to certain auditor independence rules and (viii) a recommendation to add new categories of qualifying natural persons and entities to the definition of accredited advisor and to improve aspects of the exempt offering framework. For more detailed information on these initiatives, please see our Regulatory Updates from March, April, May, June and July.

Next, Blass turned to the remainder of the year and the next steps for the Division. While the Division plans to make recommendations for next steps of all the outstanding proposals, Blass highlighted the initiative to enhance public access to private markets. Blass believes that this is an important area to

---

<sup>2</sup> For more information, see our [July Regulatory Update](#).

<sup>3</sup> For more information, see our [Client Alert](#).

<sup>4</sup> For more information, see our [July Regulatory Update](#).

<sup>5</sup> For more information, see our [May Regulatory Update](#).

<sup>6</sup> For more information, see our [April Regulatory Update](#).

tackle since private markets have the potential to provide stronger returns and diversifications for investors but also have performance and utility risks. Defined benefit plans manage those risks while reaping the benefits of the returns. However, in recent years, defined benefit plans have been limited, which Blass believes is because of the shift to defined contribution plans, which do not provide access to private investments.

Blass identified two potential registered fund structures to explore to provide enhanced access to private markets: target date funds and closed-end funds of private funds. Target date funds could invest in private markets to diversify risk and potentially enhance portfolio returns, subject to a 15% cap on illiquid investments.

Blass noted that closed-end funds can have more substantial holdings in longer-term, illiquid private markets, without having to manage the same risks to liquidity and daily valuations. Historically, the Division has urged closed-end funds with more than 15% of their assets in private funds to limit their offerings to accredited investors due to historic investor protection concerns. The Division is reexamining their position on this and would like to hear from fund sponsors, investors and other market participants with ideas for closed-end funds of private funds to promote access to the high-quality private markets.

Finally, Blass closed her speech by discussing the Division's efforts to use their resources effectively. Blass identified four initiatives the Division has taken over the past two years to advance this goal. First, they created a Business Solutions and Technology Office to focus on project management and improvement. Next, the Division has made changes to improve regulatory monitoring and oversight with the creation of a new Industry Specialist Unit within its Analytics Office. This is a step towards increasing the scope of the Division's industry coverage, which improves their ability to monitor trends and risks and analyze data collections.

Blass discussed the expanded policy and legal support of the Office of Compliance Inspections and Examinations (the "**OCIE**"). The Division currently has an enforcement liaison program which works with the Division of Enforcement. The Division expanded that team's role to coordinate with the OCIE to help the Division learn from the OCIE's observations on trends and practices in the field. Blass then discussed the Asset Management Advisory Committee ("**AMAC**"), which had its inaugural meeting in January. The AMAC takes deep dives into current topics. Blass discussed the special meeting of the AMAC where they discussed the lack of diversity and inclusion in the asset management industry as well as data privacy and the impact of technology on investment advice. The AMAC also hosted discussions on the effects of COVID-19 on asset managers. Blass thanked Ed Bernad, the Committee's chairman as well as the members of the AMAC for "their own public service advising the SEC and the Division, on how we can make the regulatory system more effective and efficient."

- [See a transcript of the speech](#)

### OCIE Issues Ransomware Alert

On July 10, 2020, the Office of Compliance Inspections and Examinations ("**OCIE**") issued a cybersecurity alert warning SEC registrants, including broker-dealers, investment advisers and investment companies, about the recent increase in the sophistication of ransomware attacks. As noted in the risk alert, ransomware is a type of malware that is designed to allow unauthorized access to an institution's system. The unauthorized user would then typically deny the institution's use of its own system and demand a ransom that must be paid for the institution to be able to regain control of its system and maintain the confidentiality of customer data. The OCIE has also observed ransomware attacks that have impacted service providers of such SEC registrants.

In light of these ransomware attacks, the OCIE urges registrants and other market participants to monitor the alerts issued by the Department of Homeland Security Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security

Agency (“CISA”), including the alert published on June 30, 2020 which highlights tactics and techniques used by these intruders as well as ways to mitigate risk.

Additionally, the OCIE has observed the following cyber defense practices being used by registrants:

- **Incident response and resiliency policies, procedures and plans**, which entails “[a]ssessing, testing, and periodically updating incident response and resiliency policies and procedures, such as contingency and disaster recovery plans.” These procedures may include (i) having a response plan in place, (ii) implementing procedures for the timely notification and response if an attack occurs, (iii) implementing procedures for addressing compliance with federal and state reporting requirements for cyber incidents and (iv) implementing procedures for the notification of law enforcement if an attack occurs.
- **Operational resiliency, which entails** “[d]etermining which systems and processes are capable of being restored during a disruption so that business services can continue to be delivered.”
- **Awareness and training programs**, which includes “[p]roviding specific cybersecurity and resiliency training, and considering undertaking phishing exercises to help employees identify phishing emails.”
- **Vulnerability scanning and patch management**, which entails “[i]mplementing proactive vulnerability and patch management programs that take into consideration current risks to the technology environment, and that are conducted frequently and consistently across the technology environment.” These programs may include (i) ensuring all firmware, software and antivirus software have the most current updates and (ii) ensuring that antivirus software is set to automatically update in the future.
- **Access management**, which entails managing user access through systems and procedures that (i) limit access, (ii) separate duties, (iii) recertify users’ access on a periodic basis, (iv) require the use of strong passwords that are changed frequently, (v) utilize multifactor authentication and (vi) revoke access immediately for individuals no longer employed at the organization.
- **Perimeter security**, which entails implementing security systems that are able to control and inspect all network traffic to prevent unauthorized traffic. This may include the use of firewalls, remote desktop protocols or intrusion protection systems.

The OCIE noted that cybersecurity has been a key examination priority for many years, and encouraged registrants to focus on information security as a key risk area.

- [See a copy of the Risk Alert](#)
- [See a copy of the June 30th CISA Alert](#)

## Litigation

### Investment Advisers Settle with SEC Regarding Alleged Misrepresentations About Payments Received for Customer Order Flow

On August 5, 2020, the SEC issued an order (the “WBI Order”) instituting and settling cease-and-desist proceedings against WBI Investments, Inc. (“WBI”), an investment adviser, and Millington Securities, Inc. (“Millington”), an investment adviser and broker-dealer (collectively, “Respondents”), who provided brokerage services to WBI and certain of its clients, arising out of alleged misrepresentations regarding payments for order flow that Millington received for executing trades for WBI’s clients.

WBI and Millington provided advisory services to a series of exchange traded fund (“ETF”) and mutual fund clients. During this time, WBI was responsible for making investment decisions on behalf of these shared clients, while Millington acted as the primary introducing broker-dealer for orders placed by WBI on

behalf of its clients. According to the SEC, Millington entered into arrangements with several unaffiliated broker-dealers (“**Executing Brokers**”), to execute orders for WBI’s clients. This arrangement had two interrelated components: first, the Executing Brokers would pay Millington, as compensation for its role in effecting WBI’s client trades, around \$0.0125 per share for each executed stock trade and \$0.0150 per share for each executed ETF trade; and, second, the Executing Brokers would execute WBI’s client orders on a “net” basis—e.g., an Executing Broker would buy a security in the market for one price and then sell the security to Millington at a higher price. The difference between the two prices represented the Executing Broker’s compensation for the trade—which, over time, would amount to \$0.02 to \$0.03 per share—and the net prices received by Millington were passed onto WBI’s clients as part of the transaction price.

According to the SEC, WBI and Millington failed to fully disclose to clients that the payment for order flow arrangement had the effect of increasing the prices that WBI clients paid to execute trades. The WBI Order states that WBI and Millington generally disclosed to their clients, including through WBI’s Form ADV, that Millington received payments for order flow, and that WBI would execute trades through Millington even if execution through an unaffiliated broker-dealer would result in more favorable prices or lower transaction costs. WBI and Millington also informed clients on a quarterly basis, the payment for order flow rate paid to Millington and the amount of payment that Millington received on a trade-by-trade basis.

The SEC alleged, however, that WBI and Millington did not explain, until approximately May 2017, that as part of the payment for order flow arrangement, the Executing Broker would execute trades for WBI clients on a net basis and that this would affect the price at which client orders were executed. To the contrary, the SEC alleged, on several occasions WBI and Millington asserted to the boards of the advised funds that the payment for order flow arrangement did not affect the execution prices received by WBI and its clients. The SEC alleges that these misstatements violate Section 206(2) of the Advisers Act, and constitute a violation of Section 206(4) of the Advisers Act and Rule 206(4)-7 thereunder as WBI and Millington failed to adopt and implement policies and procedures reasonably designed to ensure that the information conveyed to clients about brokerage practices was complete and accurate.

Millington and WBI agreed to be censured, to cease and desist from further violations, and to pay civil monetary penalties in the amount of \$250,000 and \$750,000, respectively.

- [See a copy of the WBI Order](#)

### **SEC Announces Charges Against Chief Executive Officer of Investment Adviser for Alleged “Multi-Year Effort to Fraudulently Inflate Value and Returns”**

On August 11, 2020, the SEC filed a complaint in the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California against Brendan Ross (“**Ross**”), the owner and CEO of Direct Lending Investments, LLC (“**DLI**”), a registered investment adviser, for an allegedly fraudulent scheme to inflate the value and returns of an investment position held by certain funds that DLI advised.

According to the SEC’s complaint, Ross founded DLI in 2012, and in 2016 registered DLI as an investment adviser. DLI allegedly managed two “feeder” funds and a “master” fund, with approximately \$866 million in assets under management as of May 31, 2018. DLI principally invested in entities that provided loans. The SEC alleged that Ross drafted monthly investor letters sent to investors in DLI’s managed funds, and that these letters focused on the funds’ consistent positive returns.

The SEC alleges that one of the DLI funds’ early investments was in QuarterSpot, Inc. (“**QuarterSpot**”), an online small business lender. DLI invested significant amounts of investor capital in participations in loans that QuarterSpot originated. DLI allegedly adopted a written valuation policy for QuarterSpot that required that QuarterSpot loans were to be valued at par, with certain exceptions for nonperforming loans. According to the complaint, from 2014 through 2017, Ross directed QuarterSpot to make payments to the funds out of QuarterSpot’s operating accounts. These payments allegedly were characterized as “rebate”

payments or principal payments on the loans. These payments allegedly gave investors the false impression that the underlying borrowers were making principal payments on loans that were actually delinquent. The complaint alleges that these delinquent loans should have been fully marked down pursuant to DLI's valuation policy but were not because of the fraudulent payments Ross directed. Manipulation of QuarterSpot's loan payments and performance rates allegedly led DLI to overcharge its managed funds at least \$5-6 million in management and performance fees between 2014 and 2017.

The SEC's complaint charges Ross with securities fraud in violation of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, Section 17(a) of the Securities Act, and Sections 206(1), 206(2), and 207 of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended ("**Advisers Act**"). The complaint seeks to impose permanent injunctions, disgorgement, prejudgment interest, and civil penalties.

- [See a copy of the Ross Complaint](#)

### **Investment Adviser Settles SEC Allegations of Unfair Trade Allocation and Related Compliance Failures**

On July 31, 2020, the SEC issued an order (the "**Birinyi Order**") instituting and settling cease-and-desist proceedings against Birinyi Associates, Inc. ("**Birinyi**") for allegedly unfairly allocating trades to certain advisory clients and failing to have an adequate compliance program with respect to trade allocation.

According to the Birinyi Order, Birinyi is a registered investment adviser with approximately \$288 million under management as of March 2020. Birinyi allegedly provided investment services through separate client accounts; Birinyi executed trades through a master brokerage account, and subsequently allocated those trades to its client accounts. Birinyi Associates used the master account for two primary investment strategies: (1) a day trade strategy and (2) a buy-and-hold strategy.

The SEC alleges that Birinyi would execute a block trade intended for buy-and-hold clients and monitor the price of the relevant security during the trading day. If the price increased during the trading day, Birinyi would sometimes sell the security, generating a profitable day trade, and then allocate the profitable day trade to the day trading clients, rather than holding the security for investment by the buy-and-hold clients. This practice allegedly resulted in risk-free and profitable day trades for some advisory clients at the expense of others. According to the SEC's calculations, during this time period the trades that Birinyi allocated to their day trade clients earned an average first-day return of 0.26% compared to negative 0.02% for the buy-and-hold clients. While Birinyi appears to have considered the practice fair because the buy-and-hold clients earned significantly higher average annual returns than day trading clients during the relevant time period, the SEC asserted that comparing only annual returns failed to consider that day trading clients received risk-free profits while the buy-and-hold clients were forced to bear the risks of these trades and the associated negative impact on returns.

The SEC further alleged that Birinyi failed to adopt and implement written policies and procedures designed to prevent violations of the Advisers Act relating to trade allocation. While Birinyi's compliance manual provided for a review of allocation practices, Birinyi allegedly had no policies or procedures that summarized how profitable day trades should be allocated or how the firm should achieve an equitable allocation of trades.

As a result of the conduct alleged, the SEC concluded that Birinyi violated Sections 206(2) and 206(4) of the Advisers Act and rule 206(4)-7 thereunder. Birinyi agreed to be censured, to cease and desist from further violations, to pay a civil money penalty of \$100,000, to provide written notice of the Birinyi Order to its clients, and to retain an independent compliance consultant to conduct a comprehensive compliance review and assist in developing and implementing written compliance policies and procedures with respect to trade allocation, monitoring, and recordkeeping.

- [See a copy of the Birinyi Order](#)

---

If you have any questions regarding the matters covered in this publication, please contact any of the lawyers listed below or your regular Davis Polk contact.

<b>Nora M. Jordan</b>	212 450 4684	<a href="mailto:nora.jordan@davispolk.com">nora.jordan@davispolk.com</a>
<b>James H.R. Windels</b>	212 450 4978	<a href="mailto:james.windels@davispolk.com">james.windels@davispolk.com</a>
<b>John G. Crowley</b>	212 450 4550	<a href="mailto:john.crowley@davispolk.com">john.crowley@davispolk.com</a>
<b>Amelia T.R. Starr</b>	212 450 4516	<a href="mailto:amelia.starr@davispolk.com">amelia.starr@davispolk.com</a>
<b>Leor Landa</b>	212 450 6160	<a href="mailto:leor.landa@davispolk.com">leor.landa@davispolk.com</a>
<b>Gregory S. Rowland</b>	212 450 4930	<a href="mailto:gregory.rowland@davispolk.com">gregory.rowland@davispolk.com</a>
<b>Michael S. Hong</b>	212 450 4048	<a href="mailto:michael.hong@davispolk.com">michael.hong@davispolk.com</a>
<b>Lee Hochbaum</b>	212 450 4736	<a href="mailto:lee.hochbaum@davispolk.com">lee.hochbaum@davispolk.com</a>
<b>Sarah E. Kim</b>	212 450 4408	<a href="mailto:sarah.e.kim@davispolk.com">sarah.e.kim@davispolk.com</a>
<b>Marc J. Tobak</b>	212 450 3073	<a href="mailto:marc.tobak@davispolk.com">marc.tobak@davispolk.com</a>

---

© 2020 Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP | 450 Lexington Avenue | New York, NY 10017

This communication, which we believe may be of interest to our clients and friends of the firm, is for general information only. It is not a full analysis of the matters presented and should not be relied upon as legal advice. This may be considered attorney advertising in some jurisdictions. Please refer to the firm's [privacy notice](#) for further details.